UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS MARSHALL DIVISION

§

§ §

§ § §

§ § §

AGIS SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
T-MOBILE USA, INC. and T-MOBILE US, INC.,
Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:21-cv-00072-JRG

DEFENDANTS' CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7.1, Defendants T-Mobile US, Inc. and T-Mobile USA, Inc. (collectively, the "Defendants"), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby disclose that:

T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of T-Mobile US, Inc., a Delaware corporation. T-Mobile US, Inc. (NASDAQ: TMUS) is a publicly-traded company listed on the NASDAQ Global Select Market of NASDAQ Stock Market LLC ("NASDAQ"). Deutsche Telekom Holding B.V., a limited liability company (*besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheidraies*) organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands ("DT B.V."), owns more than 10% of the shares of T-Mobile US, Inc. DT B.V. is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of T-Mobile Global Holding GmbH, a Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany ("Holding"). Holding, is in turn a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of T-Mobile Global Zwischenholding GmbH, a Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany ("Global"). Global is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Deutsche Telekom AG, an Aktiengesellschaft organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany ("Deutsche Telekom"). The principal trading market

CKEI A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>. for Deutsche Telekom's ordinary shares is the trading platform "Xetra" of Deutsche Börse AG. Deutsche Telekom's ordinary shares also trade on the Frankfurt, Berlin, Düsseldorf, Hamburg, Hannover, München and Stuttgart stock exchanges in Germany. Deutsche Telekom's American Depositary Shares ("ADSs"), each representing one ordinary share, trade on the OTC market's highest tier, OTCQX International Premier (ticker symbol: "DTEGY").

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7.1(b)(2), Defendants will promptly file a supplemental disclosure statement if any required information changes.

DATED: March 25, 2021.

DOCKE

By: <u>s/ Ryan J. McBrayer</u> Ryan J. McBrayer, WSBA No. 28338 RMcBrayer@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101 Phone: (206) 359-8000 Fax: (206) 359-9000

Attorneys for Defendants T-Mobile USA, Inc., and T-Mobile US, Inc.

Case 2:21-cv-00072-JRG Document 12 Filed 03/25/21 Page 3 of 3 PageID #: 234

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on March 25, 2021, a true and correct copy of the above document was served on all counsel of record who are deemed to have consented to electronic service via the Court's CM/ECF system per Local Rule CV-5(a)(3)(A).

<u>/s/ Ryan J. McBrayer</u> Ryan J. McBrayer